VILLAGE OF PORT ALICE

BYLAW NO. 679

BEING A BYLAW TO AMEND THE VILLAGE OF PORT ALICE Rates & Fees Bylaw No. 674-2022.

WHEREAS the Village of Port Alice Council considers it desirable to charge for fees and services provided by the Municipality

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Port Alice desires to implement changes to fees and charges relating to the operation of the Garbage Collection and the Marina:

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Port Alice enacts as follows:

- 1. TITLE
 - (a) This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Port Alice Rates & Fees Amendment Bylaw No. 679, 2023".
- 2. ENACTMENT
 - (a) This bylaw is in effect January 1, 2023 for Garbage Collection Fees and April 15, 2023 for Marina Fees
- 3. SCHEDULES
 - (a) Schedule D and Schedule N attached to and forming part of this bylaw is hereby adopted.
- 4. SEVERABILITY

If a court of competent jurisdiction declares any portion of this bylaw invalid, then the invalid portion must be severed, and the remainder of the bylaw deemed valid.

Read a FIRST time this 22 nd day of March, 2023		
Read a SECOND time this 22 nd day of March, 2023		
Read a THIRD time this 22 nd day of March, 2023		
FINALLY ADOPTED this _12 th _day of April 2023		
Mayor Chief Administrative Officer		
Certified a true copy of Village of Port Alice Rates & Fees Bylaw Amendment Bylaw		
No. 679, 2023 adopted by Resolution # on the day of 2023		
Chief Administrative Officer		

VILLAGE OF PORT ALICE BYLAW NO. 679

SCHEDULE D - GARBAGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL RATES

1. Garbage Rates

The rates reflected in this schedule are based on a flat rate billing system as listed in the table below. The utility requires appropriate funds to operate and the use of the system is not commensurate of rate but a portion of the average base costs.

- (a) The minimum fee payable for the removal of garbage, ashes, and trade waste shall be as per the table below and shall apply to:
 - (i) Residential unit based on a maximum of two regulation garbage cans per pickup per week for each single-family unit.
 - (ii) Commercial unit with no bins based on a maximum of two regulation garbage cans per pickup per week for offices, warehouses, small retail and wholesale outlets and other small commercial enterprises.
 - (iii) Large quantity commercial and industrial will be charged according to their Usage of 3 cu. Yard or 30 cu. Yard bins.

	Rate Per month
Residential dwelling units, Strata Plan II & Mobile	\$14.75
Homes	
Strata Corporations – Seaview, Misty Manor, Forest	\$7.35
Grove, Evergreen Terrace, & Quatsino Chalet per unit	
Commercial/Institutions – per unit:	
Small Small	\$20.00
3-yd bin – per pickup	\$17.50
Seniors Discount: Senior means a person who is 65 years	
of age or older (for principle residence only).	10%

VILLAGE OF PORT ALICE BYLAW NO. 679

SCHEDULE N - MARINA RATES

The following fees and charges shall be in effect at the Port Alice Municipal Marina and designated parking lots:

Rates Include Applicable Taxes

Daily Moorage Rate for Recreational Vessels per foot per day	\$ 1.05
Monthly Moorage Rate for Recreational Vessels per foot	\$ 13.25
Daily Moorage Rate for Commercial Vessels per foot per day	\$0.55
Monthly Moorage Rate for Commercial Vessels per foot	\$6.50
Vehicle parking permit – Daily (Includes Boat Launch)	\$10.50
Vehicle parking permit – Annual (Includes Boat Launch), Residents Only*	\$84.00
Service Charge: Any service undertaken to resolve a vessel related	\$157.50 plus
emergency or nuisance at the Marina shall be charged to the owner of the vessel at actual costs plus \$150 and shall not be less than \$150.	actual costs
Replacement Annual Pass	\$5.25
Secondary Annual Pass	\$5.25
Slip Reservation Fee to be paid annually in advance	\$1,325.00
Trailer Parking after 24 hours	\$5.25 per day
*Resident means a person who is: a) a resident as defined under the Elections Act: or b) A sole shareholder or senior shareholder of corporations that own real property within the Municipal boundaries.	
Fee for Vendors to set up at Marina	
Daily Rate	\$ 6.00
Weekly Rate	\$35.00
Monthly Rate	\$118.00